Amendments
1. Letters vs. amendments

a. Possible to use letter that is mutually signed by the parties that identifies the changes the letter will make to the agreement. Both parties have to understand they are changing the agreement.

i. While easier to draft, letters are riskier because 

1. it can make later amendments more difficult to follow. For example, if you agree to change a certain dates in a section. Then, if the parties want to later change only some of those dates again, then the next letter would be very complex and difficult to piece together down the road. 

2. if you don’t identify which language the parties are taking out and which specific language is replacing it, there is a possibility for ambiguity if the new language doesn’t flow, and there may be unintended consequences in other sections of the agreement that could be triggered if a more formal approach was taken. For example, if you were extending the delivery time from 10 days to 30, there could be a reference to a another section that has a dependency on the 10 days which now would be broken. 

3. Letters often don’t make the official file folder due to their convenience. So the parties run the risk of making mistakes down the road with future amendments or interpretations. 

4. In order to keep track of changes to the agreement, it might be helpful to  keep the numeration in sequence and have a recitation of agreement history in the all amendments and letters. That way it will be easier to interpret the agreement later on. For example, if you begin with a letter amendment, you will want to name the next amendment as Amendment 2, or Letter 2, which a short account of the date the parties signed the prior letter, and perhaps its subject matter (in case it is misplaced or memories need to be jogged).

5. Letters may be a good option if the parties only need to change one or two simple items, such as change of address, payment terms or a delivery date. The parties must make sure to save the letter in the files and maintain numeracy of the amendment numbers. 
Introduction Section
Second Amendment to the Service Agreement between

Buyer Inc and Seller Inc.

It is very helpful to include all of the above in the title of the document because it quickly tells a reader whether this is the correct document they were looking for when there are potentially hundreds of amendments. 
This second amendment (“Second Amendment”) to the Services Agreement effective as of June 4, 2009 (the “Agreement”) is entered into by and between Buyer Inc. (“Buyer”) and Seller Inc. (“Seller”) on April 12, 2010 (“Amendment Effective Date”). 

This section identifies and defines the key dates, agreement and parties. There could be several different agreements in place between the parties. 
Background (or Recitals)

1. Seller and Buyer entered into the Agreement for the purchase of hardware maintenance services provided by Seller. 

2. The parties agreed to extend the term of the Agreement by entering into the First Amendment to the Agreement  on December 1, 2009 (the “First Amendment”). 

3. The parties would like to amend the agreement to:

a. Enhance the privacy policy between the parties

b. Revise Exhibit B “Service Level Agreement” to increase the performance of the services.

4. Therefore, the parties hereby agree to the following:

This section provides a history of the relationship to date. It doesn’t need to be very specific. It should just be enough to give anyone reading the document an overview of why the parties entered into a contract, why they previously amended it, and what they intend to change with this amendment. The consideration language isn’t that important, but some drafters will insist on more formal language. It is a stylistic issue for the most part. 

Amendment Techniques:

1. Change out an entire section or sentence in its entirety and replace with another.

Amendments to the Agreement
1. Section 1.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“1.2 Seller will …..”
It is considered an important drafting technique to enshrine the new language between “…”. That way the parties will know where new language begins and ends. Otherwise, the parties run the risk of unintended language being added to the agreement. Generally, it is just helpful for the parties to see precisely what is being added. 

Also, it is custom to add “hereby” to the language if the parties intend for the amendment to take effect upon amendment execution. There may be some points that will only take effect on a condition subsequent. 
2. Change a word within a sentence with another word.

2. The word “10 days” in first sentence of Section 1.2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with “20 days”.

3. Adding a new section to an existing section.

3. The following new paragraph is hereby added to then end of Section 1.2:

“Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall….”
4. Adding a new section to the Agreement.

“3. The following new Section 1.13 is hereby added to the Agreement after Section 1.12:


1.13. Promotion. The parties will….”
5. Adding a sentence or clause to an existing sentence. 

3. The following new sentence is hereby added to the end of the third sentence in Section 1.12 of the Agreement:


“1.13. Promotion. The parties will….”
The below language wraps up the amendment by linking it to the underlying agreement and clarifying that these are the only changes to the agreement. 

Full Force and Effect.  Except as otherwise expressly set forth herein, the terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are unchanged.  Unless otherwise stated herein, capitalized terms appearing herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

Other drafting notes:

1. The best way to conceptualize an amendment is to imagine that the parties are surgically inserting the new language between quotations into exact locations in the Agreement. The parties should read the new language as if it were part of an Amended and Restated Agreement where the parties literally insert new redlines into the “old” agreement and agree that is the new agreement going forward. 
This helps to prevent common drafting errors, such as using the term “Amendment” anywhere in the inserted language. An amendment is only an agreement to insert new language into the agreement, not a new agreement itself. So it becomes a circular reference when the amended language contains references to itself. 

· Wrong: “The parties agree to complete Stage 1 of the project within twenty (20) days after the Amendment 1 Effective Date.”
· Correct: “The parties agree to complete Stage 1 of the project by May 20, 2010.” [Note: the parties would have to be confident of the amendment effective date or leave a place marker in the text as one of the last items to fill out.]

· Correct: ““The parties agree to complete Stage 1 of the project within twenty (20) days after Seller delivers Milestone 4 to Buyer.”

2. It may seem redundant to keep referring to the “Agreement” in each insertion description. However, it is good practice to get into because often the parties will be amending SOWs, SLAs, and other exhibits or schedules which may have similar section names. 
